FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a LC2MOS

precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
Figure 1. Timing Diagram
ORDERING GUIDE1
Temperature Relative Gain Package
Model2 Range Accuracy Error Option3
AD7547JN –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB ±6 LSB N-24
AD7547KN –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±3 LSB N-24
AD7547LN –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB N-24
AD7547JP –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB ±6 LSB P-28A
AD7547KP –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±3 LSB P-28A
AD7547LP –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB P-28A
AD7547JR –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB ±6 LSB R-24
AD7547KR –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±3 LSB R-24
AD7547LR –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB R-24
AD7547AQ –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB ±6 LSB Q-24
AD7547BQ –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±3 LSB Q-24
AD7547CQ –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB Q-24
AD7547SQ –55°C to +125°C ±1 LSB ±6 LSB Q-24
AD7547TQ –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 LSB ±3 LSB Q-24
AD7547UQ –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 LSB ±2 LSB Q-24
AD7547SE –55°C to +125°C ±1 LSB ±6 LSB E-28A
AD7547TE –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 LSB ±3 LSB E-28A
AD7547UE –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 LSB ±2 LSB E-28A
NOTES
1Analog Devices reserves the right to ship ceramic packages (D-24A) in lieu of
cerdip packages (Q-24).
2To order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add /883B to part number.
Contact your local sales office for military data sheets.
3E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier; N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip
Carrier; Q = Cerdip; R = SOIC.
AD7547
REV. A–4–
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
DIP, SOIC LCCC PLCC
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION (DIP)
Pin Mnemonic Description
11 AGND Analog Ground.
12 IOUTA Current output terminal of DAC A.
13 RFBA Feedback resistor for DAC A.
14 VREFA Reference input to DAC A.
15 CSA Chip Select Input for DAC A. Active low.
6–18 DB0–DB11 12 data inputs, DB0 (LSB)–DB11 (MSB).
12 DGND Digital Ground.
19 WR Write Input. Data transfer occurs on rising edge of WR. See Table I.
20 CSB Chip Select Input for DAC B. Active low.
21 VDD Power supply input. Nominally +12 V to +15 V with ±10% tolerance.
22 VREFB Reference input to DAC B.
23 RFBB Feedback resistor of DAC B.
24 IOUTB Current output terminal of DAC B.
EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT ANALYSIS
Figure 3 shows the equivalent circuit for one of the D/A con-
verters (DAC A) in the AD7547. A similar equivalent circuit
can be drawn for DAC B. Note that AGND is common to both
DAC A and DAC B.
Figure 3. Equivalent Analog Circuit for DAC A
COUT is the output capacitance due to the N-channel switches
and varies from about 50 pF to 150 pF with digital input code.
The current source ILKG is composed of surface and junction
leakages and approximately doubles every 10°C. RO is the
equivalent output resistance of the device which varies with
input code.
DIGITAL CIRCUIT INFORMATION
The digital inputs are designed to be both TTL and 5 V CMOS
compatible. All logic inputs are static-protected MOS gates
with typical input currents of less than 1 nA.
CIRCUIT INFORMATION
D/A SECTION
The AD7547 contains two identical 12-bit multiplying D/A con-
verters. Each DAC consists of a highly stable R-2R ladder and
12 N-channel current steering switches. Figure 2 shows a simpli-
fied D/A circuit for DAC A. In the R-2R ladder, binary weighted